ORDINANCE NO. 34-2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF AVON-BY-THE-SEA, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF AVON-BY-THE-SEA WITH THE ADDITION OF CHAPTER §172 ENTITLED "VOLUNTEER EMERGENCY SERVICES"

§172-1 Purpose.

The Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea hereby desire to fully designate and officially authorize an entity for the handling of medical emergency and ambulance services for the Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea.

§172-2 Designation of Emergency and Ambulance First Responder.

The Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea designate and authorize the Avon-By-The-Sea First Aid & Safety Squad Inc. as the official medical emergency and ambulance service first responder for the Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea.

§172-3 Stipend.

The Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea hereby implements a stipend program for the recruitment and retention of volunteer members to be administered consistent with the rules and regulations as resolved by the Board of Commissioners. The stipend program may be modified and/or terminated by resolution of the Board of Commissioners.

Edward Bonanno, Mayor

I, Thea Kratochvil, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Municipality of Avon-By-The-Sea do hereby attest that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Governing Body of Avon-By-The-Sea held on the 13th day of December, 2021 and adopted at a regular meeting of the Governing Body of Avon-By-The-Sea held on the 28th day of December, 2021.